'ICE

s: Please record the

To the Hos rable Commissioner of Pate. arthumbed original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

6-4-02 Elizabeth Mayberry, personal representative of the Estate of Thomas William Campbell Brown

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes No

- 3. Nature of conveyance:
 - Assignment

Merger

Security Agreement D Change of Name

Execution Date May 10, 2002

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Lois E. Laughery 1728 18th Avenue Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 49 Yes

ASSIGNEES ARE ALL SMALL ENTITIES

6,123,860 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: _

- A. Patent Application No.(s)
- B. Patent No.(s)

6,123,860

Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☑ No

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

> Kajane McManus P.O. Box 344 Wonder Lake, Illinois 60097

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)....\$40.00

Enclosed

Authorized to be changed to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Kajane McManus

Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet

grane McManus

REEL: 012958 FRAME: 0784

TDIAZ1 00000071 6123860 12/2002 01 FC:581



- 2. Jeanne D. Diedrich c/o 269 Valley Avenue Dubuque, Iowa 52001
- 3. William R. Brown 11647 Brookview Lane Orland Park, Illinois 60462
- 4. Robert T. Brown
 418 Hamrick
 Romeoville, Illinois 60441

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT TO HEIRS

WHEREAS I, Elizabeth Mayberry, personal representative of the Estate of Thomas William Campbell Brown of 1803 35th Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140, hereinafter referred to as personal representative, the estate including a United States Letters Patent, entitled Cancer Cell Separating Method, No. 6,123,860, dated September 26, 2000; and whereas, I am qualified to sign on behalf of the deceased in accordance with the documents attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Lois E. Laughery, having an address of 1728 18th Avenue, Kenosha, Wiscons n 53140, and Jeanne D. Diedrich, having an address of c/o 269 Valley Avenue, Dubuque, Iowa 52001, and William R. Brown, having an address of 11647 Brookview Lane, Orland Park, Illinois 60462, and Robert T. Brown, having an address of 418 Hamrick, Romeoville, Illinois 60441, hereinafter referred to as heirs of the Estate of Thomas William Campbell Brown are desirous of acquiring the joint right, title and interest in and to said patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the personal representative of the Estate of Thomas William Campbell Brown do hereby assign, transfer and set over unto said heirs, their legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the joint right, title and interest in and to said patent including all rights of action and damages for present and past infringement relating thereto; the patent to be held and enjoyed mutually by the heirs for the full term for which said patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Thomas William Campbell Brown, deceased, had this assignment not been made.

deceased, had this assignment not been made.
Elisabeth a markery
Signature / Personal Representative
of the Estate of Thomas
Villiam Campbell Brown
Title (if applicable) May 10, 2002
Date
STATE OF WISCOLSIN)
) SS: COUNTY OF <u>RACINE</u>)
On this10thday ofMay, 20_02, before me personally
appeared Elizabeth A. Mayberry, to me known to be the person named in and who
executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
the same for the uses and purposes energy set
1 Maries 1000
SEAL Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
Thomas P. Tofte My commission express is permanent.
The Committee of the Co

STATE OF WISCONSIN, CIRCUIT COURT, KENOSHA COUNTY -PROBATE-IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF THOMAS WILLIAM CAMPBELL BROWN **DOMICILIARY LETTERS** a/k/a Thomas W. Brown a/k/a Bill Brown a/k/a W. C. Brown a/k/a Tom Brown FFB - 9 2001 KENOSHA CIRCUIT COURT PROBATE DIVISION File No. _____00-PR-228 ELIZABETH A. MAYBERRY Name(s) The above named person died domiciled in Kenosha County, Wisconsin on May 23, 2000 Date You have been appointed personal representative and have fully qualified. THEREFORE, these Letters are issued to you, and you are required to administer this estate according to law. Seal Circuit Judg KENOSHA CIRCU THIS INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. Thomas P. Tofte Schwartz, Tofte & Nielsen, Ltd. 704 Park Avenue GAIL GENTZ CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT, KENOSHA COUNTY, WI Racine, WI 53403 State Bar #1013098 MARILYN J. LENKE (Begister in Probate / Probate Registrar) (Deputy Clerk of Circuit Court) 856.21, Wisconsin Statutes This certificate not valid unless PR-1403, 6/85-(16A) DOMICILIARY LETTERS signature appears in blue.

STATE OF WISCONSIN, CIRCUIT COURT, KENOSHA

order Defte

____COUNTY

For Official Use

FILED

NOV 06 2001

Final Judgment (Formal Administration)

THOMAS WILLIAM CAMPBELL BROWN	Case No. <u>00-PR-228</u>	KENOSHA CIRCUIT COURT PROBATE DIVISION
	Case No. <u>00-PR-228</u>	

Petitions for

- · determination of heirship, and
- approval of final account and entry of final judgment of estate

าave be	en filed	and	heard.
---------	----------	-----	--------

NA

THE COUR	RT FINDS:		
⊠ 1a.	The decedent died on (date), <u>5-23-00</u> Wisconsin.	, domiciled in <u>Kenosha</u>	County,
☐ 1b.	The decedent died on (date),	, domiciled in	County,
	State of	Property of decedent is I	ocated in
	State of County, Wiscons	in.	
2.	The decedent left on will.		
	a will dated	;	
3.	The petition was heard upon notice, or waiver of	notice, or by appearance. Notice has	been published
	for determination of heirship.		
4.	The heirs of the decedent are: See attached	I.	
	Lois E. Laughery		
	Jeanne D. Diedrich		
	William R. Brown		
	Robert T. Brown		
5.	The payment of all required taxes, claims and ch	narges are stated in the final account.	
□6.	The decedent had a life estate, or an interest as	a joint tenant in property for which a c	ertificate of
	termination has not been issued, or an interest in issued.		
□ 7.	A petition has been filed for confirmation of an ir	nterest in property passing by nontesta	imentary
	disposition under §766.58(3)(f), Wisconsin Statu	tes.	
□ 8.	A petition has been filed by the surviving spouse	for the confirmation of surviving spot	use's one-half
	interest in marital property immediately before the		
9.	At the time of death, the decedent had an interes	st in the following real property: (State	e: Nature of interest;
	Name of surviving joint tenant(s); Name of spous	se with interest in marital property.	See attached.

□ 10	10. Principal and income require apportionment as provided in §701.20, Wisconsin Statutes. Se	e attached.			
11	The following property remains for distribution: See attached. Interest in Patent(s)				
	Cash in the amount of \$41,816.00				
IT IS ADJI	JUDGED:				
1.	I. All jurisdictiona requirements have been met.				
2.	 The petition for approval of final account and settlement of estate is granted and the final accaproved including: the classification of assets as shown in the inventory; the payment of claims and debts as stated in the account(s) filed; the fees of attorneys, personal representative(s), and guardian(s) ad litem; and the distribution described in the account(s). 	count is			
□3.	The termination of decedent's interest in any joint tenancy in real and personal property, any survivorship marital property and any life estate of the decedent in real and personal property is certified.				
□4.	 The surviving spouse's one-half interest in marital property immediately before death of dece confirmed. 	edent is			
□ 5.	 The decedent's interest in property passing by nontestamentary disposition under §766.58(3) Wisconsin Statutes, is confirmed. 	(1) ,			
6.	The property described in finding 11 above is assigned as follows: See attached. Any and all interest in any and all Patents owned by decedent, is hereby assigned in equal interests to: Lois E. Laughery, Jeanne D. Diedrich, William R. Brown and Robert T. Brown;				
	To Lois E. Laughery - cash in the amount of \$ 1,454.00; To Jeanne D. Diedrich - cash in the amount of \$13,454.00;				
	To William R. Brown - cash in the amount of \$13,454.00;				
	To Robert T. Brown - cash in the amount of \$13,454.00.				
	BY THE COURT:				
Name of Attorne Thomas P. 7 Address 704 Park Av Racine, WI Telephone Num	Avenue 7				

PR-1912, 10/00 Final Judgment (Formal Administration) §§701.20, 766.58, 863.23, 863.27, Wisconsin Statutes
This form shall not be modified. It may be supplemented with additional material.
Page 2 of 2

PATENT

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Box Assignments Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

NOTE: "Documents and cover sheets to be recorded should be addressed to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231, unless they are filed together with new applications or with a petition under § 3.81(b)." 37 CFR 3.27.

ASSIGNMENT (DOCUMENT) COVER SHEET (37 CFR 3.31)

NOTE: "A cover sheet may not refer to both patents and trademarks." 37 CFR 3.31(b). Attached please find an assignment (document) for recordal.

CERTIFICATION UNDER 37 CFR 1.10

I hereby certify that this "Assignment (Document) Cover Sheet (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being deposited on the date shown below with the United States Postal Service in an envelope addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231.

(check and complete appropriate item below):

37 CFR 1.8(a)
with sufficient postage
as first class mail

Date 5/15/02

RECORDED: 06/04/2002

or

37 CFR 1.10
as "Express Mail Post Office
to Addressee" Mailing Label

No.___

<u>Kajane McManus</u>

(Type or print name of person mailing paper)

(Signature of person mailing paper

(Assignment (Document) Cover Sheet [16-6]—page 1 of 6)